
• 

'1'0: 

PLO&IDA fVBLIC 8DVI<:a COIIUSSlOII 
Capital Circle Office Ceoter, 2540 Shu.ard Oak Boulevard 

Tallabaaaee, Plorida 32399-0850 

1111121611211 

PIBRUARY 6, 1997 

PROIIa 

Dtii&C'IOit, DIVI:Stml OP UCOIID8 AIID UPOR'f~IIA~}Qr 
DIVISIOII OP D.'l'D 6 lfASUWA'I'BR (~ Rl t~~; . 
J)IVISIOII OP LaGAL SDVICU (CAPBLUS) ~ ·, ... . ~ . II 

J 

U: DOC:Kft 110. tl0ti4·8U DIVKSTIGATIOH OP POSSIBLE 
ovwa••PBXMGS BY IIORTB PIHXMSULA UTILITIES CORPORATION 

COVIITY: VOLUSlA 

AGamAs 2/18/97 • amuW AGDIDA ,.. PROPOSID AGENCY ACTION -
~STm PDSORS IIAY PUTICIPA'D 

CRITICAL DADS & IIOim 

LOCATION OP PILB& Sa\PSC\WAM\WP\t60ti48U.&CM 

oocu··· . [ 

o J 404 r~u -~.J\ 



• 

• 
DOCKET HO. 960984-SU 
DATB: PBBRUARY 6, 1997 

TABLE OP COH'J'Dft'S 

ISSUI DUCRIPTIOII 

Case Background 

OUAJ,ITY OP SERVICE 

1 Quality o [ Se r vice (RlEG~Rl 

2 
3 

4 

5 
6 

., 

8 
9 

10 

11 
12 

RATI BASI 

Used and Useful Percentages (RIEGER) 
Test Year Rate Base (CASEY, RIEGER) 

CQST OP C6PITAJ, 

Rate of Return (CASEY) 

HIT OPIRATING IHCOMB 

Test Year Revenues (CASEY) 
Operating Expenses (CASEY, RIEGER) 

BIVIIIVI BIQUIBIICIN'l' 

Revenue Re quirement (CASEY) 

BATII AHD CJIAROII 

Refunds - lndexc::; and Pass -Throughs (CASEY ) 
Refunds - Interim Revenue s (CASEY) 
Rates and Rate Structure (CASEY) 

OTRIR ISSUIS 

Security (CASEY , CAPELESS) 
Close Docket (CAPELESS, CASEY, RIEGER) 

.1 

2 

5 
6 

9 

1 0 
11 

14 

1 5 
18 
2C 

21 
22 



DOCKET HO. 960984-SU 
DATBa PURUUY 6, 1997 

SCBIDVLIS DISCRIPTIOH 

1 
lA 
2 

Wastewater Rate Base 
Ad j ustments to Rate Base 
Capital Structure 
Wastewater Operat.inq lncom,· 
Ad j us t.mc nts t o Operating Income 

.. 

:s 
3 A 
3B Wastewa ter Ope r·at i on 1. Ma .i nte nance 1-:xpcnses 

2 3 
24 
2 5 
26 
2"1 
28 

Attac h . A Wastewater Plant Used and Useful Cal cula t i o ns 29 
Attac h . B Wastewate r Coli . Used and Use ful Ca l cu l at io ns 30 

- i i -



t • •• 

• 
DOCKET NO. 96098t·SU 
DATB 1 PIBRUARY 6, U'7 

CUI BACKGBOJJMI) 

No r t h Pe n i nsula Ut ilitie s Cor p o r dU o n (No r th Pen i n s ul a o r 
utility) is a Class C wastewater o nly utJlit y pro v iding wastewate L· 
servi c e to appro ximately 480 c us tome r s i n Vo lusia Co unt y. For the 
year e ndi ng December 31, 1995 , t he u til i t y r e p o r ted wa ste water: 
o p e ra t ing r e v e nues of $143,189 and a net o pe rat ing income o f 
$22,4 59. 

The uti li t y' ::; 19 95 a n nua l r·c po r t , fil e d 1\pri l 23, 1996 , 
indic ated that No rth Pe n i ns ula's wasL~w..t L ·t· s y nt c·ut w.u : e arni 119 ·J II 

o ve rall r ate o f re t urn o f 17. 26\. On July 26 , 19 96, s ta f f rece i ve d 
a 1996 i nde x and pas s - thro ug h a ppl i cat .i o n f o r No J·t h Pe n i n s u l a . 
This index and pas s - through rate ad j us tme n t , whi c h was e ffec ti ve 
Septe mbe r 28, 1996, inc reased c us t o mer r ates by l.'/·1\ o r $2, 538. 
On Se p t e mber 4, 1996 , pri or t o t he e (fecti ve date o f t he 1996 p r i c e 
index and pass - thro ugh, s t aff fi l e d a recomme ndati o n t o ho ld 
possible o ve rearn i ngs s ubject t o r e f und a nd t o i ni tia te a n 
o verearnings inve stigat i o n . By Or d e r No. PSC- 96 - 124 3 - FOF - SU, 
issue d Octob e r 7, 1996, t he Commiss i o n o r d e r e d an i nve s t i gat ion o f 
p oss i ble ov e rearnings t o b e i n itiated, a nd requ i r e d annua l 
wastewater revenues of $12,311 to be he ld subject to r e fund, wh i c h 
amount included the 1996 index and pass - thro ugh inc r e a ses. 1~e 

u t ility c omplied by plac ing $6 ,381 o f security in a n e scr ow a ccount 
with Barnet t Bank. The $6 ,381 r e pre s e n ts $ 6 ,1 56 o f s e c uri t y a nd 
$225 o f i nterest, c a lcu l ate d i n a c cor dance with Ru l e 25 - 30. 360 , 
Florida Administrat i ve Code, and a s s ume s a s i x - mo n th t ime frame for 
t he invest iga t ion . 

The last s taff ass i sted rate c ase for t h is u t il i ty wa s 
c ompleted by Order No. 16184 , i ssue d ,June 4, 1. 966 , in Docke t No . 
850121 - SU, when the utili t y was known as Shore Util ity Corpo r a tio n. 
A t rans f e r docket was op e ne d i n 1989 to trans fe r Sho r e Util i t y 
Corporat i o n to No rth Pen i ns ula. The Commiss i o n a ppro ve d the 
t ransfe r by Order No . 2234 5 , issue d Decembe r 27 , 1989, in Docke t 
No. 891016 - SU . Rate base was established during t h is trans f e r 
proceedi ng for boo k value o f t he pro pert y being trans f e r r ed a nd did 
n ot inc lude t he norma l ratemaking ad justme nts o f wo r k i ng c ap i tal 
~a l culati ons a nd used a nd u s e ful ad j ustme nt s . 

North Peninsula has not applied t o r a staff a ss iste d r at e c ase 
s i nc e t he t r a nsfer, but ha s rec e i ved pr i ce i nd e x rat e i nc r eases i n 
1991, 1992, 1993, 1994 , 19 95 , a nd 1996 . The u t i lity has also 
r ecei ve d pa ss- through rate i n c r eases i n 1993 , 1994, 1995 , and 1996. 

- 2 • 



• 
k 

DOCKET NO. 960984-SU 
DATI: PKBRUARY 6, 1997 

The utility's 1995 annual report review was the first staff 
review which showed possible utili t y overearnings. The annual 
report reviews for the previous six years showed t he followi ng 
earnings for North Peninsula: 

lUI: Net Ipcoae Rate of Return 

1994 ($ 6,191) ( 4 .31\) 
1993 ($19,899) (11.51\ ) 
1992 ($22, 469 ) ( 8.55\) 
1991 $ 4, 941 3.95\ 
1990 ($24,908) (21.39 \ ) 
1989 $ 4, 0tG 3. 10\ 

In preparation for this recommendation, staff has audited the 
utility's records for compliance with Commission rules and orders 
and has determined all components necessary for rate setting. 
Staff has selected a historical test year ending June 30, 1996 . 
The staff engineer has also conducted a field investigation of the 
utility's wastewater treatment plant, wastewater collection system, 
and service area. A review of the utility's operation expenses, 
maps, and files was also performed to obtain i nfo rmation on the 
systems and operating costs. 

- 3 -



' • 

' 

DOCKaT MO. 960914-SU 
DADa I'DJlUAilY 6, 1997 

DISCQSSIQN or ISSQIS 

QUALITY or SIRYXCI 

ISSQJ la Is the quality of service provided by North Peninsula 
satisfactory? 

RICONIINDATIQHa Yes. The quality of service provided by North 
Peninsula should be considered satisfactory. (RIEGER) 

STArr AlfALJSISa A review of Department of Environmental Protection 
(DEP) records has shown that the utility is generally in compliance 
with DEP standards . In addition, the re are no c ustomer complaints 
p resently on file with t he Commission . For these reasnns , staff 
recommends that the quality of service provided by North Peninsula 
should be considered satisfactory. 

- 4 -

J 



' 

• 

DOCKET NO. 960t84·8U 
DAD: I'DRUAJlY 6, 19t7 

RATI MSB 

ISSUE 21 Wlwl porlionu o f wate r· a nd waate wnt c r· pl<mts - in - ~P r ·vice 

are used and useful? 

RICOIIIIHJ)ATIOih The wastewater t reatme nt plant s hould be 
considered 65\ used and useful and the wastewater collection system 
should be considered 100\ used and useful. (RIEGER} 

STAPP AlfALYSISa Wastewater Treatment Plant The wastewater 
treatment plant has a treatment capacity of 210,000 gallons per 
day. The average daily flow of the peak usage month during the 
test year is 128,000 gallons per day. With 8,817 gallons per day 
considered for margin reserve, it is recommended that the 
wastewater treatment plant be considered 65\ used and usefu l 
(Attachment •A•) . 

Wastewater Collection System - The wastewater coll ection s ystem has 
a capacity of 485 ERCs- The number o f test year connections is 422 
ERCs. With 19.4 ERCs added for margin reserve considerations, it 
is recommended that the wastewater collection s ystem be considet·ed 
100\ used and useful (Attachment •o•) . 

- 5 -



DOCKET HO . 960984-SU 
».\TB: n&RUARY f, U'7 

T 

ISSQI 3 : What i s the appropriate ave rage amount o f t e st year r ate 
base for No r t h Pe nins ula ? 

BICONMIRDATIQH: The appropriate ave rage amo unt o f test year rate 
base for Nor t h Pe nins u l a s hould be $130 ,2 94 . (CASEY, RIEGER ) 

STAPP 6NALJSIS: The appropr iat e compone nts of North Peninsula ' ~ 

rate base i nc lude deprec iable plant - in- s e rv ice, land, non - used and 
u s e ful plant , contribut i ons in aid of const ruc tion (CJ AC) , 
o..~c~umu l atcd dcpr·ec i ati o n , <Jccumulatcd amort ization o f CIAC, a nd 
wo rking ca pital a ll owance . A d iscuso i on o f e a c h compone nt f o l l ows . 

pepraci&bla Plagt-in-sarvica: The wastewate r t r e a t ment faci li t y 
has a combi ned treatment capacity o f 210, 000 ga llo ns pe r day . This 
facility is composed of three pac kage p l ant s : One concre te p lant 
a t 60 , 000 gpd, one steel plant a t 90 ,000 gpd , a nd one s t eel plant 
at ~o . ooo gpd . Disin fecti on is ac hi e ved th r ough gas c hlorinat ion . 
with the t r eated eff l ue nt f l owi ng t o t wo p e rcola t i on/ e vapo ration 
bas ins . 

The waste water colle c t i on s yste m i s cornponcd o f PVC pipe . The 
s ystem has t wo l i ft s t atio ns . One i s a mas te r ~Lati on l ocated ~l 
the plant site , and the other i s l oc ated in t he s e r v i ce area. 

The utili t y ' s books s howed a util i t y p l ant - i n -service balance 
of $78 1 ,227 f o r wastewater. Staf f made an a d j us t ment of $2 ,4 71 t o 
bring t he utility amount t o staff' s r ecommended utili t y plant - in­
service , a l ong with an adjus t me nt of $6 ,296 t o i nc l ude pro f o rma 
plant consisting of t wo backup blowe rs r equi red by DEP . Al so, a n 
a d j us t ment o f C$ 1 , 235) wa s made to reflec t a n a vf! raging ad justment. 

Total r ecomme nded uti ll t y p l ant - in -ser v i c <• i o $788 , 7 '>9 . 

LArul: Land value o f $46 ,800 was e st<Jblishe d by OJ·de r No. 2234 5 , 
issued Decembe r 27 , 1989 , in Docke t No . 891016 -SU, a nd inc l uded on 
the ut il i ty' s books . Staff recomme nds no c ha nges t o t he land 
account . 

Hop-Vtad gel Utaful Plant : Accord i ng t o t he approved f o r mulas . 
the staff e ngineer c al cula ted the wastewater t r·eatme nt plant t o be 
65% used and usefu l and t he wastcwa t e J· collect i on s yste m t o be 100\ 
used a nd use ful . Ave r age non - used dnd u uc f ul p lant h.J u been 
c a l c ul a t ed based on the non - use d and us e f ul pe 1·ce nLag ~n t i mes 
a ve r age plant and average a ccumula ted depr e c ia t i o n. 

Ad j ustme nts wt: r·t: m.•d v t n t h·· w<l :Jt ew,lt •· r u y :; t e m t o r ""! I ect. : 
non - used and useful pl dnt o l ($146 , 80 I ; .&v t •a · ~<J,. non " '"·d .w d 

us e fu l accumulat ed de p reciau on assoc 1ate d w1Lh nnu use d <tlld use f ul 

- 6 -



DOCKBT NO. 960984-SU 
DATB: PURUAitY 6* 1997 

plant o( $ 53 , 252; aver.Jgc no n u LJcd and u Hcful CIAC o f ~~4. 08'• : .md 
average accumulated amo rtization o f non - used and useful CIAC o f 
($35 , 594). Staff recommends n~~ - used and useful plan~ o f 
($35, 059). 

Contribution• bi Aid of Copttructiop (ClAC) : The u t il it y book s 
r e fl ected a CIAC balance o f ($630. 4 94 l at the e nd of the t e st year. 
By Order No. 16184, issued J une 4, 1986, the CommiRsion o t·dere d th 
utility, then known as Shore Utilt.ty, to c ease c harging servi c · 
availability c harges t o c1void e:xcccding the 75\ maximum l~>v•• l 

establishe d by Rule 2 5 - 30.580, Fl orida Admin isuat..ivc Code. No r h 
Penins ula did not request a c hange i 11 rate::> o r c harges dt I.. he t i m•· 
of transfer, therefore, by Order No. 22345, issued December 27 , 
1 989 , No rth Pe nins ul a was directed t o continuo c hnrgi ng th1.: r.1te11 
and c harges approve d for~ !,;ho r e ut11ity. The ut. ili.ty'u c urr,·n! 
contribution level is 68.93\. Si nce, c urre nt-ly, t here an~ no 
appro ve d service a vailability charges for North Peninsula, staff 
did not calculate CI AC for margin reserve. Staff did , ho wever, 
make an averaging adJUStme nt of $1,150 whic h r esulted in staf[• n 
recommended CI AC balan ce of ($629 , 344 ). 

Accuaulatecl DeJpreciationa The utility books reflected an 
accumula ted depreciation balance of ($352,175 ) at the e nd of the 
test year. Staff calculated accumulated d e preciation in accordance 
wi th Rul e 25 - 30. 14 0, Florida Administrative Code, and started with 
balances established by Order 22345, iss ued December 27 . 1989. 
Staff made adjustments of ($3 ,832) to bring the utility's figureo 
to staff's calcul ated amount, and $18,105 to reflec t an averaging 
adjustment . 

Staff recommends a n accumulated d e preciation balance of 
($337 1 902 ) • 

Accuaulated Al!orthation s The uti 1 it y books 1·e fleeted an 
accumulated amortization balance o f $267,798 at the end of the test.. 
year. Staff calculated amo rtization o! CI AC by calcu lating a 
yearly composite rate. An adjustment o f $33.055 was uoade t o 
accumula ted amortization to bring the utility balance t o staff' s 
c alculated amount. An averaging adjustme nt of ($14.565) was also 
made. Staff recommends test ye at· accumulate d a mo rtizati o n of 
$286,288. 

Working CaPital Allowance a Consi:JLcnt with Rul e 25 JO. 114 , FJo1 id.:~ 
Administrative Code, staff recommends that the o ne - eighth o f 
operation a nd maintenance expense formula approac h be use d f o r 
calculating working capital allowance. Applying that t o r:mula. 
staff recommends a workinq cap1tal a ll owanc e o f $10,752 (based o n 
operation & maintena nce e xpe nses CO&M) of $86 , 01 4 ). 

- 7 -



DOCKET NO. 960984-SU 
DATE: FEBRUARY 6, 1997 

Rate Bate '""'rv: Based o n t he foregoing, t he appro priate balance 
of North Peninsula's test year rate base is $130,294 . Staff' n 
recommended rate base is shown on Schedule No . 1 and adjustme nts 
are shown o n Schedule No. l A. 

- 8 -



~--~--------~----------~--~~ 

DOCKET NO. 96098t-SU 
DATE: raaauuy ,, 1U7 

COST or CAPITAL 

JSSUB t: What is the appropriate rate o f r·eturn on equity a nd th•· 
.tppt o p r i .tt e c ... w~ r·.ell , ..• , .. n t n~tuna f q r thin utility? 

RICOIIIIINI)ATION: The appropriate rate of return on equity should be 
11.88\ with a range of 10.88\ - 12.88\ and t he appropriate o verall 
rate of return should be 9.75\. (CASEY) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: The utility's capital structure consists o( 
$295,000 of long-term debt at a cost of 1 1/2\ o ver prime alo ng 
with negative retained earnings of ($172,438). Sinc e including ~ 

n egative retained eat·nings would p e nalize the utili t y' s capi Lnl 
struc ture by understat ing the o verall rate o f return, o taff h.u: 
ndjusted the negative r·eta :ine d e an1ingn t o zero. 'l'hc c ur· r·cnt p r im• · 
rate is 8.25\ resulting in a cost o f. l o ng - term debt of 9.'/!>\. 

Using the current leverage formula appro ve d by Order No. PSC- 96 
0729 - FOF-WS, issued May 31, 1996, in Docket No. 960006 -WS, U H.: 

utility's rate of return o n equity for future proceedings would b•· 
11.88\ with a range of 10.88\ - 12.88\ . 

Applying the we.i ,ghte d ave rage me thod t o the Lo t.a.l capita l 
structure yields an o verall rate of return of 9.75\. The capital 
structure has bee.n adjusted down on a pro rata basis to match the 
total rate base. 

The recommended return on equi ty a nd o verall ra t e of retur·n 
for North Peninsula are shown on Schedul e No. 2. 

- 9 -



• 

DOCKIT NO. 960984-SU 
DATB: I'IBRVARY 6, Ut7 

NIT OPUATIHO llfCQIII 

JSSQI Sa What is the appropriate test year operating revenue? 

RICOIGIIHDATIOih The appropriate test year operating revenue should 
be $143, 689 . (CASEY) 

STArr AHALYSIS: The utility recorded revenues o f $14 3 ,811 during 
the test period. Staff made an adjustment of ($ 122 ) t o remove non ­
utility interest income. Staff recommends test year operating 
revenue of $143,689. 

Operating revenues are shown on Schedule No . 3 . 

- 10 -



... 

DOCKIT NO. 96098•-su 
DATBa PBBRUARY 6, 1997 

ISSQI §: What is the appropriate amount of teat year operating 
expense? 

RICOIIIIIg)ATIOJh The appropriat e amount of test year operat i ng 
expense should be $106,415. (CASEY, RIEGER) 

STAPP AHftLYSISa The utility recorded ope rating expenses o f 
$163 , 423 during the test year. The components of these expenses 
include operation and maintenance expenses, net depreciation 
expense, and taxes other than income taxes. 

The utility's test year operating expenses have been trac~d to 
invoices . Adjustments have been made to reflect unrecorded test 
year expenses and to reflec t recommended allowances for plant 
operations. 

Operatiqp apd .. igttpADCe 'KR'n•••CO i l)a The utili t y charged 
$14 3,318 to 0 & M during the test year . A s ummary of adjustments 
that were made to the utility's recorded expenses follows: 

1) Sludge Removal Expense - The utility included no sludge 
removal expense in this account during the test year. Stafr made 
an adjustment of $5,075 t o reclassify sludge removal expens e from 
the contractual services account. Staff recommends sludge removal 
expense of $5,075 . 

2) Purchased Power Expense - The utility recorded test year 
purchased power o f $13,257 . Staff made adjustments of ($2,871) to 
recl assify utility- used wate r expense to the contractual services 
account, ($744) to remove out of period purchased power expense, 
and $869 to inc lude June 1996 purchased power e xpense . Staff 
recommends purc hased power expense of $10, 51 1 . 

3) Chemical Expense - The utility recorded no c hemical 
expe nse in this account for the test year . Staff made an 
adj ustment of $624 to reclassify a chemical expense from the 
contractual services account . Staff recommends chemical e xpe nse of 
$624 . 

4) Contractual Services - The utility recorded $72,153 in the 
contractual services account during the test year . Staff made 
adjustme nts t o contractual services to: a) reclassify a $2,871 
water e xpense from account no. 715, b) reclassify a $ 5 , 075 sludge 
remova l e xpense to account no. 711, c) r eclass ify $624 of c hemical 
expense to account no. 718, d) reclassify a $ 385 fence repair from 
account no. 775, and e) amortize $1 9,890 of l egal e xpe nses over 4 
years. 

- 11 -



DOCKET NO. 960984-SU 
DATK: PIBRUAaY 6, 1997 

Total adjustments are ($17,361) !or c ontractual services. 
Staff recommends contractual services of $ 54,792, which includes 
$5,670 for an operators contract, $7,970 for accounting , legal and 
engineering fees, $21,152 for r epa i t·s and mainte nance and DEP 
testing, and $20,000 for a management contract. 

5) Transportation Expensea The utility recorded 
transportation e xpenses $4,073 during the test year. Staff made an 
adjustment of $934 to reclassify a transportation -expense ft·om 
account no. 775, along with an adjustment of ($2,394 ) to remove 
staff estimated non - utility transportatio n expenses. Staff 
recommends test year transportation expense of $2,613. 

6) Miscellaneous Expense - The utility recorded $48, 288 o f 
miscellaneous expenses during the test year. Staff made 
adjustments to miscellaneous expenses to: reclassify $33,892 of 
interest expense to account no. 427, rec lassify $934 o! 
transportation expense to account no. 750, disallow a $1 50 
charitable contributio n, disallow $4,637 of non - verifiabl e 
entertainment expense, reclassify $385 of ! e nce repair e xpe nse to 
contractual services, include $712 for a OEP permit fee amor~ized 
over the five year life of the permit, and remove $2,150 of staff 
estimated non-utility telephone expense. 

Staff recommends test year miscellaneous e xpenses o f $6,852. 

Operation apcl Maintenance l&n••• (0 i M) S""lry: Tot a 1 o pe ra tion 
and maintenance adjustments are ($57,304) for the test year. Staff 
recommends operation and maintenance expenses of $86,014. 
Operation and maintenance expenses are shown o n Schedule No. 38. 

Depreciation l!p«pte CHit of Aa9rti1atiop of CIAC): The utility 
r ecord ed $1,239 of net depreciation e xpense during the tent year . 
Staff calculated test year dept·eciation e xpe nse using the 
prescribe d rates describe d in Rule 2 5 - 30 .140, Florida 
Administrative Code. Staff made a $ 3 ,427 adj ustment t o net 
depreciation expense to bring the utility balances to staff ' s 
recommended balances. Staff also made an adjustment o f $420 t o 
include one year of depreciation e xpense on pro forma plant. 
Applyi ng the prescribed depreciatio n t·ates to t he appropriate used 
and useful plant in service account balances, and then offsetting 
that by applying the composite depreciation rates to the 
appropriate CIAC a ccount balances yields the appropriate 
d c pl'c ciatio u e xpe nses net o l CIAC amor·tization o f $5,086 du 1 ing the 
bHJt y ear . 

Tax•• Other Tb•n IpcQ19 Taxe11 The utility r ecorded $18,866 of 
taxes other than income in this account durin~ t he test year . 

- 12 -



DOCKET NO . 96098•-su 
OATB I PIBRVMY 6 I 1t,7 

I 

Staff made an adjustment of ($2, 44 5) to reflect the non-used and 
useful amount of property taxes. 

Staff recommends taxes other than income o f $16,421 for t he 
t.es t year. 

Qperatipa Reynue11 Revenues have bee n decre ased by $24, 570 to 
reflect the decr ease i n revenue require d to cove r e xpenses <lnd 
a llow the recommended rate of return on investment. 

Taae1 Other T"•n Inca.. Tuell This e xpe nse has been decrease d by 
$1,106 to r e flect the regulatory aascoomcnt (ce o f 4 . !> \ o n sta ff' n 
recommended decrease i n r e ve nue. 

C)peratiDq lmg••• 1·-uya The application of stafl 's r ecomme nded 
ad j ustments to t he utility' s test year operating expens~s resul Ls 
in staff's recommended operating e xpenses of $106 , 4 15. 

Operating expe nses are shown on Schedule No. 3. Adjustments 
a r e shown on Schedule No. 3A. 

- 1 3 -



• 

DOCKBT NO. 960tt•-su 
DATE: PBBRUARY 6, 1997 

RI'/INUI RBOUIRIIIIHT 

ISSUI1l What is t he appropriate test year revenue r equirement for 
North Peninsula? 

RICCIMIHDATIOih The appropriate test year revenue requirement 
should be $119,119 . (CASEY) 

STAPP AH&LTSIS: The appropriate revenue r e qu irement would result 
in a decr ease in annual r e venue of $24,570 (17.10\ ) . This would 
allow the utility the opportunity to recove r its e xpenses and earn 
a 9.75 \ return on its i nvestment . The cal c ulations are as follows : 

/\d j uoted Rate Base 
Rate o f Return 
Re turn on Investment 
Adjusted Operation Expenses 
Deprecia t ion Expense (Net) 
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 

Revenue Requirement 

Annual Re ve nue Cha nge 
Pe rcent age Increase/ (Decrease) 

The reve nue r equire me nt 
s hown on Schedule No. 3. 

Wa Atcwate.r 

$130 , 294 
X .0975 
$ 12,704 

86,014 
5 , 086 

1 5 .315 

Sp9. 119 

$(24 ,570) 
(1 7.10\l 

and resulting a nnua l decrease are 

l4 



' • 

»>CKIT HO. 960984-IU 
DA~: PBBRUARY 6, 1tt7 

MTIB ANJ) RM'B SDUCTQRI 

ISSUI Ia Should the utility be ordered t o refund pri cc inde x anci 
pass - through rate adjustments that we r e implemented in 1994, 199~ 

and 1996? 

RICOIIIIINJ)ATIOia Yes. The index and pass - through rate a<ijustments 
should be refunded with interest. The combined refund for 1995 and 
1996 is approximately $21,257 before assessment of interest. These 
refunds should be made with interest as required by Rule 25 - 30 .360 
(4), Florida Administrative Code, within 90 days of the effec tive 
date of the order . The utility should be required to submit the 
proper refund reports pursuant t o Rul e 25 - 30.360 (7) , F1 o rida 
Administrative Code. The refund should be made to customers o t: 
record as of the date of the Order pursuant to Rule 25 - 30.360(3), 
Flo rida Administrative Code. The utility should treat any 
unclaimed refunds as CIAC purs uant to Rule 2 5 - 30. 360(8), Fl odda 
Administrative Code. (CASEY) 

STAPP AHALJBIS& North Penins ula implemented pri ce index and pass ­
through rate adjustments .July 30 , 1994, August 11, 1995 und 
September 28, 1996 to represent anticipated increases in operating 
expenses and to offset allowable pass - through cost increases for 
the forthcoming years . Those rate adjustments were designed to 
increase revenues by $6, 559, $2,024 and $2,538, r espect ive ly, on an 
annual basis. 

Pursuant to Section 367.081(4) (d), Florida Statutes, the 
Commission may order a utility to refund, with inte t·est, a price 
index and/or· pass -through rate adjustment if, wi thin 15 months 
after the filing of a utility's annual report, the Commission finds 
that the utility exceeded the range of its last authorized rate of 
return on equity after an index and/or pass - through rate adjustme nt 
was implemented within the year for which the annual report was 
filed or was implemented in the preceding year . The utility's 1995 
annual report was filed on April 23, 1996. The r e f ore , .July 23 , 
1997, would be the fifteen-month expiration date o f the 
Commission's allotted term for ordering refunds of index and/or 
pass - through adjustments. A staff annual report review indi cated 
that the utHity achieved a 17.26\ r e turn on its 1995 rate base 
amount. North Peninsula's authorized rate of return has ue ver been 
set by the Commission. However, a staff audit confirms tl:e 
utility' s capital structure is 100\ debt at a cost o f 1 1/2% over 
prime , wit h t he latest prime rate being 8.25\. Therefore, th 
uU J.i Ly'n ov ·r·ull nltc o f r P. t ur·n s hould be 9. 75\ . 

An audit investigation was conducted to deter·mine if actual 
overearnings occurred in 1995. Staff chose a test year ending .June 

- 1 s . 



DOCXIT NO. 960984-SU 
DATBa PKBRUAaY 6, 1997 

30, 1996. Based on the staff audit with applicable adjustments for 
calendar years, staff estimated the utili t y December 31, 1995 rate 
base as $128,814, revenue as $143,189, and operati ng expenses as 
$107,087. Staff also estimated the utility's December 31, 1996 
rate base as $126,102, revenue as $147,765, and operating expenses 
as $110,099 . Based on these figures, staff concluded that the 
utility earned a 28.03\ return on rate base for 1995 and estimated 
a 29.87\ return on rate base for 1996. Allowing a 9.75\ overall 
rate of return, staff estimates the utility overearned by 
approximately $24,652 (17.22\) in 1995 and $26,567 (17.98\) in 
1996. 

Based on these results, staff r e commends that the price i ndex 
and pass -through rate increases initiated in 1994 Cfor 1995 and 
1996 income levels), 1995 and 1996 should be refunded wjth interest 
based upon staff -calculated income levels in those years. Our 
review indicates that the 1994 and 1995 index and pass-through 
adjustments collected in 1995 total approximately $9,503 . This 
refund is less than the overall decrease (17.22\ or $24,652) that 
could occur for 1995 and still preserve a 9 .75\ overall return on 
rate base. Therefore, the full amount of the 1994 and 1995 index 
and pass-through rate adjustments are subject t o refund for 1995 . 

Employing average test year conditions for 1996, and 
annualizing actual operating costs to show expected calendar year 
amounts, our review indicated that North Peninsula would earn an 
approximate 29.87\ return on rate base. Using a 9.75\ overall rate 
of return, our analysis indicates that the 1994, 1995, and 1996 
index and pass-through adjustments collected throughout 1996, or 
about $11,752, should be r efunded. This refund is also less than 
the overall decrease (17 .98\ o r $26,567) t hat could occur f or 1996 
and still preserve a 9 . 75\ OVt:!rall rate of return. Therefore , t he 
full amounts of the 1994, 1995, and 1996 index and pass-through 
rate adjustments are subject to refund for t .he year of 1996 . In 
addition, by Order No . PSC-96 - 1243 - FOF-SU, issued October 7, 1996, 
the Commission required annual wastewater revenues of $1 2 , 311, 
which inc luded the 1996 index and pass-through i nc reases, to be 
held subject to refund. The following is a yearly breakdown of 
staff recommended refunds : 

All2~i!bl~ B~V~DY~ 

~ ~ ~ f[om Ind~zs 
~ Income of Be turn IncQme & Pass -ThrQuqhs Refund 

1995 $36,102 28.03\ $ 12,559 $ 9,503 $ 9,503 
1996 $37,666 29.87\. s 12,295 $11,752 $ 11,752 • 
1997 $20,712 15. 60\, $ 121 947 - 0 - 5 . 48\ •• 

- 16 -



DOCKET NO. t60t84-SV 
DATBt nBRVAilY 6, ltt1 

• The 1996 refund amount will also include 6.71\ of revenues from 
October 7, 1996 through December 31, 1996 for funds held subject to 
refund by Order PSC-96-1243-FOF-SU, issued October 7, 1996. 

•• The 1997 refund amount will be 5. 48\ of monthly revenues from 
January 1, 1997 until such time the Commission Order regarding 
overearnings is f i nal and effective (See Issue No. 9) . 

Our review clearly shows that the 1994, 1995 and 1996 price 
index and pass - through rate increases were implemented during a 
period of utili ty overearnings. Therefore, staff recommends that 
the index and pass-through rate increases should be refunded with 
interest as required by Rule 25-30. 360(4), Florida Administrative 
Code . The utility should be required to submit the proper r e fund 
reports pursuant to Rule 25 -30.360 (7), Florida Administr·at ive 
Code, within 90 days of the effective date of the Order. The 
refund should be made to customers of record as of t he date o f the 
Order pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(3), Florida Administrative Code. 
The utility should treat any unclaimed refunds as CIAC pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.360(8), Florida Administrative Code. 

- 17 -



• 

DOCJtft' 110. t60tl4 -sv 
D&T81 PKBRUARY '• 1tt7 

ItfSVI t: Should North Peninsula be ordered to refund revenues 
collected during the interim collection period? 

IICQMgMRATIQit Yes . Our review indicates that excess earnings 
were collected during the interim collection period. These amounts 
should be refunded as provided by Order No . PSC-96 - 1243-FOF-SU. 
The refund should be 6 .71\ of the sales revenues collected from 
October 7, 1996 through December 31, 1996 and S. 48\ of sal es 
revenues from January 1, 1997 until rates are reduced as approved 
by the Commission. These refunds should be made with interest as 
required by Section 25-30.360(4), Florida Administrative Code, 
within 90 days of the effective date of the Order . The refund 
should be made to customers of record as of the date of the Order 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(3), Florida Administrative Code. The 
utility should be required to s ubmit t he pt·oper refund reports 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(7), Florida Administrative Code. The 
utility should treat any unclaimed refunds as CIAC pursuant to Rule 
25-30.360 (8), Florida Administrative Code. (CASEY) 

STArt AH&LJIISt Pursuant to Order No. PSC-96 - 1243 - FOF-SU, issued 
October 7, 1996, the Commission initiated an i nvestigation of the 
rates and charges for North Peninsula. The Commission also 
declared that $12,311 of annual utili t y income would be subject to 
refund pending the Commission's final determination. The utility 
provided security through an escrow agreement wh ich holds 8.4 5\ of 
monthly revenues subject to refund. Our review discloses that 
excess earnings were present throughout the i nterim collect ion 
period. The amount held subject to refund included the inde x and 
pass - through rate increase implemented i n 1996. Subtracting that 
element, which is discussed in Issue No. 8, the recommended refund 
is 6. 7U (recognizing that the other 1. 74\ of the 8. 45\ escr ow 
amount is already being taken into account by the requirement that 
all of the revenues for t he 1996 pr.i ce index and pass - through 
adjustment be refunded) of t he revenues collected from Oc t ober 7, 
1996 through December 31, 1996, and 5.48\ of sales revenues from 
January 1, 1997 until rates are reduced as outlined in Issue No. 
10. These refunds should be made with i nterest as required by Rule 
25- 30.360 (4), Florida Administrative Code, within 90 days of the 
effective date of the Order. 

Based upon average conditions for 1996, the overall rate of 
return would be 9.75\. Our review estimates that North Peninsula 
would earn a 29.87\ return on rate base in 1996 which would res ult 
i n au dpp t:oximate 17.98\ ove t·earningo situation . The refore, t he 
refund discussed in Order No. PSC- 96 - 124 3 - FOF- SU should be invoked. 
For October 7, 1996 through December 31 , 1996, the expected refund 
amount is $2,321. That amount was derived by multiplying the 
October 7, 1996 through December 31, 1996 estimat ed operating 

- 18 -



DOCKBT NO. t60tlt·SU 
DATB: FKBRUARY 6, ltt7 

revenues ($34,595) by 6.71\ (8 . 45\ less the 1 .74\ 1996 index and 
pass - through amount in Issue No . 8) . 

Based on the staff audit with applicable adjustments on a 1997 
projected year basis, staff estimates utility rat~ base o f 
$132,786, revenue of $148,398, and operating expenses of $127,320 . 
These figures result in a proj~cted 5.48\ overearnings situation 
for the utility. Until the rates are reduced as outlined in Issue 
No. 10, 5 .48\ of the revenues collected in 1997 should be refunded 
with int<'rnst under the same conditions as set out fo r the price 
J ndex and p.1ss - t hrough . Thio would allow thf' utility t he 
opportunity to earn a 9 .75\ rate o ( t·etu r n on a go ing - (o rw~•rd 

basis. 

ln addition to the refunds being made wi th interest as 
required by Rule 25- 30.360(4), Florida Admini strative Code, staff 
is recommending that the refund should be made, within 90 days o f 
the effective date of the Order, to customers of record as of the 
date of the Order pursuant to Rule 25 - 30.360(3), Flo r ida 
Administrative Code and that the utility be r equired to submit the 
p1·opc r r·c (und reportn pursuant: to Rule 2 5 - 30.360 (7), Florida 
Administrative Code. Also, th..: ull. l ity s hould t r·ea t any unclai med 
refunds as CIAC pursuant to Rule 25 · 30. 360{ 6), F'l o dda 
Administrative Code. 

- 19 -



DOCKBT HO. t60t84-SU 
DATia PIBIUARY 6, 1tt7 

JSSQI lOa What are t he appropriate rates for North Pe ninsul a? 

RICOIIIIIfi)ATIOifa The utility s hould r educe wastewater flat rates by 
$1.42 t o reflect the new r ecommended flat monthly rate of $24. 56. 
The utility s hould file revised tariff s heets and a proposed 
c ustomer notice reflecting the appropria te rates and the r·eason t o r 
the reduction. The approved rates should be effective for ae.rvice 
r endered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff s heets 
pursuant to Rule 25- 30. 475(1), Flo rida Administrative Code. The 
rates should not be implemented until proper not i ce has been 
receive d by t he customers. The utility s hould prov ide proof of the 
date notice was given wi t hin 10 days a fter the date ot t he not i c~. 

(CASEY) 

STAPP 1\NALJSISa Wastewater rates should be reduced by $8, l3 1 
(5 .48\), on a going- forward annual basio. This re ve nue r educt i on 
would provide the util ity t he opportunity to earn a 9.75\ rate of 
return on rate base . Staff calculated t his decrease using a 
projected test year, adjusting revenues and costs, including a new 
management contract which was effective January 1, 1997. 

In addition to adj usting its wastewater rates , the utility 
should file revised tariff sheets along with a proposed c ustomer 
notice reflecting the appropriate r·ate s and the r·eason for t he 
reduction. 

The rates should be effect i ve for service rendered as of the 
stamped approval date on the tar iff sheets provided the customers 
have received notice. The ta r iff sheets should be approved upon 
r.ta ff• s ve dfication t ha t t he tariffrl are consi s tent with the 
Commission' a decision, t hat the c ustomer notice is adequate , c:wd 
that any required security has been provided. The utility should 
provide proof of the date notice was given wi thin 1.0 days afte r t he 
date of the notice. 

If t he effective date of the ne w rates falls within a regu!ar 
billing cyc l e, the initial bills at the new rate may be prorated. 
The o ld charge should be prorated based on the number of days in 

• the billing cycle before the effective date o! t he new rates. The 
new c harge s hould be pro rated based on t he number of days i n t he 
billing c yc l e on or after t he effective date of t he ne w rates . 

In no event should the rates be effective fo r service rende t ed 
prior to the stamped approval date . 

- 20 -



DOCKET NO. t60t84-SU 
DATE: nBRVARY fi, Ut7 

ISSUI 111 Should the ut il ity be required to conti nue to escrow 
funds as security? 

UCOIOIINDATIOth The uti lity should escrow 5. 48\ o f its monthly 
revenues on a going - f or ward basis, unti l s uc h time as t he 
Commission's Order regarding overearnings is final and effecti ve . 

STAPP AHALJSIII By Order No . PSC-96 - 1243 - FOF-SU, issued October 7 , 
1996, the Commission ordered an investigation o f pos sible 
overearnings to be ini t iated, and required annual wastewater 
r e venues of $12,311, whi c h i nc luded t he 1996 index and pass- through 
increase, to be he ld subject to refund pending t he Commission's 
final determination. The utility compl ied by placing $6 , 381 o! 
security in an escrow account w~th Barnet t Bank . The $6 , 381 
r e pre s e nts $6,1 56 of s ecurity and $225 of interesl, cal culated in 
accordance with Rule 25 - 30.360, Flo rida Administrati ve Code, and 
assumed a six-month timeframe for t he i nvestigation . 

Pursuant to Section 367.082, Fl o rida Statutes, when revenueu 
are held subject to refund, the util ity is authorized to continue 
collecting the previously authorized rates. Under the terms of the 
escrow agreement, which the util ity and Barnett Bank signed on 
October 28, 1996, and in accordance with Orde r No. PSC- 96 - 124 3- FOF­
SU, the utility escrowed $6,381. The utility s hould maintain in 
escrow 8. 45\ of its monthly reve nues from October 7, 1996 through 
December 31, 1996 and 5. 48\ of i ts z·e ve nues from January 1, 1997 
unti l such time as the Commission Orde r regarding overearnings is 
final. The utility should start depositing additional funds once 
the amount calculated, us i ng the above formula, exceeds the $6 , 381 
al ready in the escrow account. 

In no instance should t he maintenance and administrative costs 
associated wit h any refund be borne by the c ustome r s. These costs 
are the responsibility of, a nd should be borne by, the utility. 
Also, by no later than the t wenti ett1 (20) day o f each month, th 
utility should cont i nue to file a re port s howiug t he amount o f 
r e venues col lected each mont h and t he amoun t of revenues coll ected 
to date relat ing to the amount subject t o refund . 

- 21 -



DOCXIT NO. 9609tf-SV 
DADa PDilUU'I' 6, 1997 

ISSQJ 12: Should this docket be closed? 

RICOIIIIJtDATIQN: This docket should be closed if no person, whose 
interests are substantially affected by the proposed action, files 
a protest within the 21 day protest period , upon staff's 
verification that the utility has compl eted t he required refundo 
and upon the utility's filing of and staff's approval of the 
proposed customer notice and the revised tariff sheets. (CAPELESS, 
CASEY) 

STAPP ANALYSISa If a protest is not recei ved within 21 days of 
issuance of the Proposed Agency Act i on order, t he order will become 
final. The docket may be closed upon staff's vt!ri(ication that Ua•· 
utility has completed the required refunds and upon the utility'R 
filing of and staff's approval of the proposed c ustomer notice and 
the revised tariff s heets. 

- 22 -



NORTH PENINSULA UTIUTIES CORPORATION SCHEDULE NO. 1 
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE OOCKETNO.~SU 

TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 11M 

PER STAFF ADJUST. BALANCE 
UTILITY TO l)JIL. ~· PER STAFF 

UTIUTY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 781,227 s 7,532 A $ 788,759 

l.ANDJN()N.[)EPRECIABLE ASSETS 48.100 0 48.800 

NON-USED AND USEFUL PLANT 0 (35.059)8 (35.059) 

CIAC (630,494) 1.150 c (629,344) 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (352,175) 14,273 D (337.902) 

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 267,718 18,490 E 286.288 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE _1 _10,!5~ F 10.752 

WASTEWATER RATE BASE $ 113.156 s 17,138 C!Jo.294 

·23-

• . - ------- -



.. 

NORTH PENINSULA UTILITIES CORPORATION 
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 
TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1996 

A. UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 
1. To reflect*" calcullded utility plant. 
2. To reflect averllging adjultmenl. 
3. To include pro forma plant required by DEP. 

B. NON-USED AND USEFUL PLANT 
1. To rellecl non-UMd n UMfuiiUnt 
2. To reflect non-used end UMful accumulated depreciation. 
3. To reflect.._. non-used Md ~ CIAC. 
4. To reflect average non-uHd and useful accumulated amortization. 

C. CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 
1. To reflect.,. ..,.. ... adjultrnenl. 

0 . ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 
1:- To reflect ..., Clllc:ulnld ICCUmUIIIId depreciation. 
2. To reflect.,....,....,..,.,... 

E. AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 
1. To reflect lid Cllcullted ec:c:umullled amortiZalion. 
2. To reflect~ edjullmenl. 

F. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 
1. To reflec:l118 of operation and maintenance expenses. 

-24-

SCHEDULE NO. 1A 
DOCKET NO. 960984-SU 

WASTEWATER 
$ 2.471 

(1.235) 
8,296 

$ 7,~ 

$ (148,803) 
53,252 
94,086 

(35,594) 
$ (35,~ 
~-~ 

$ 1 .1~ 

$ (3,832) 
18,105 

$ __ 1 __ 4""",2-"'3= 

$ 

s 

$ ..!O.t52 



NORTH PENINSUlA unUTIES CORPORATION 
SCHEDULE Of CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
T£ST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30. 1tll& 

PEA UTII.IlY 

• LONQ..T£RM DEBT 

COI.DI EQUITY 

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 

TOTAL 

RANGE Of REASOHABL£NESS 

RETURN ON EQUITY 

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 

• as.oao 
(1n.431) 

0 

s 122.512 

STAfF ADJUST. BAlANCE 
TOUTILIIAL PER STAFF 

(1M,106) 130.214 

1n .... 0 

0 --~ 
7,732 130.2e4 

1081% 1281% 

9.75% 1.75% 

·2'5· 

SCHEDUL£ NO. 2 
ooet<ET NO 1609M-SU 

PERCENT WEIGHTED 
Of TOTAl ~ COST 

100.00% US% 975% 

0.00% 1181% 000% 

~ 600% __ o~ 

100.00% L 975~ 



• .. 

NORTH PENINSULA UTIUTIES CORPORATION 
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME 
TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 11M16 

TEST YEAR 
PERUTIUTY 

OPERATING REVENUES s 143,111 s 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

OPERATION AMJ MAIN1ENAHCE 143.311 

DEPRECIATION (NET) 1,239 

AMORTIZATION 0 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 18.866 

INCOME TAXES 0 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES s 183.423 s 

OPERATING INCOMEI(LOSS) s __ ..J19,812) 

WASTEWATER RATE BASE s 1'1,3,156 

RATE OF RETURN -17,33% 

STAFF ADJ. 
TO UTILITY 

(~2)A 

~57.304)8 

3.847 c 

0 

(2,445)0 

0 --
55902) 

-26· 

SCHEDULE NO. 3 
DOCKET NO. 960984·SU 

STAFF ADJUST. 
ADJUSTED FOR TOTAL 
TEST YEAR INCAfASE PER STAFF 

s 1~3.689 s (24,570)E (. 119,119 

86.014 0 86.014 

5,086 0 5,086 

0 0 0 

16.421 (1 ,108) F 15.315 

__ o ~ 0 

s 107.521 s (!:1~ s 108.415 

$" _:!§.168 $ 12,704 

s t30._~ $ 130,294 

27.76% 9.75% 



NORTH PENINSULA UTILITIES CORPORATION 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME 
TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 19116 

A. OPERATING REVENUES ; . -To rett~CM ~ inler ... lncome. 

8 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

1. (71 1) Sludge RemcMII e.,... 
a. To Ndalif111udge ,___.COlt 1rorn .x:t 1730. 

2. (715) Purc:NMd Power 
• · To rec:lalifr utility UMd _.. COlt to .x:t I 730 
b. To NmCM out ol period puldNIMct power upense. 
c. To Include June 19M purcNied poww eacpenae. 

3. (118) Chemic:a 
• · Totedauify chlmicallliP'ftM from acc:t 1730. 

4. (730) Connc:tu.i SeMen 
• · To Ndalif1--UMd...., e 'I ru from .x:t I 715. 
b. ToNdalif111udge ,.,.........,..to .x:t 1111. 
c. To~ chernieal...,. .. to .x:t 1711. 
d. To~ fence,.,_ trorn .x:t 1175. 
e. To MIOftize SUU180 ollepl...,... over 4 ~· 

5. (750) T ........... EJ!pel .. 
• · To Ndalif1~ .....,_from .x:t. No. 775. 
b. To,.,.. non-utility portion of tr~ • ..,.,_.. 

6. (775) ....... -&pet .... 
• · Torectur~inllrell...,.llelo-=c:tl427. 
b. Toree'ur~~...,.to.x:t. No. 750. 
c. To diullow 1150 c:MrUble conlribulion. 
d. To ctillllcNI non-vtrililblt...........,. .....-. 
e. To redallify fence ,...w cort 1o .x:t 1730. 
f. To Include penni ... MIOrlilled over 5 ye.r life. 
g. To NmG~~e ~portion of 1111p11o1• upense. 

O&M TOTAL 
C. DEPRECIATION NET 0* CIAC 

1. To r.a.ct..,. yur U & U tert ye.r depfeeietion net 
ol CIAC U & U..,. we- emoltlutlon. 

2. To Include 1 ye.r ol ~ion e•pense on pro form. plent. 

D. TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 
~To relied UMd and UMful% on property tuea. 

E OPERATING REVENUES 
1 To rofled .tiiws recon•INHided rewnue lnc:fuse 

F. TAXESOTHERTHANINCOME 
1. To refteclllle eddi~Gflll regulelafy......,.,. ... 

nsoc:i.eed wilh ....,, recommended,...,......~ 

·27· 

SCHEDUlE NO. 3A 
DOCKET NO. 980984-SU 

WASTEWATER ._ , 2iJ 

I 5,0!5 

(2.871) 
(744) 
869 

I (2,746) 

I ,_S4 

I 2.811 
(5,075) 

(624) 
385 

(14,_?1~) 
I j 17381 

I 934 
_(~.3M) 

I (1.~ 

• (33.892) 
(934) 
(150) 

(U37) 
(385) 
712 

-~.1~ 
• (41,4~ 

~!57.3@ 

s (24,570) 

I <1.12-6> 



NORTH PENINSULA UTILITIES CORPORATION 
ANALYSIS OF WASTEWATER OPERATION AND 

MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 
TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1996 

(701) SALARIES AND WAGES- EMPLOYEES 
(703) SALARIES AND WAGES- OFFICERS 
(704) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 
(710) PURCHASED SEWAGE TREATMENT 
(711) SLUDGE REMOVAl EXPENSE 
(715) PURCHASED POWER 
(716) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 
(718) CHEMICALS 
(720) MATERIALS ANO SUPPLIES 
(730) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
(740)RENTS 
(750) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 
(755) INSURANCE EXPENSE 
(786) REGULATORY CoaMSSION EXPENSE 
(770) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 
(775) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 

TOTAl 
PER UTIL. 

s 0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

13,257 
0 
0 

1,286 
72.153 
2.504 
4,073 
1,757 

0 
0 

48,288 

s 143,318 

-2S. 

s 

s 

SCHEDULE NO. 38 
DOCKET NO. 960984-SU 

STAFF TOTAL 
ADJUST. PER STAFF 

0 s 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

5,075 (1) 5,075 
(2,7<48)(2) 10,511 

0 0 
824 (3) 624 

0 1,286 
(17,361)(4) 54,792 

0 2,504 
(1,460)(5) . 2.613 

0 1,757 
0 0 
0 0 

{41!436}(6) 6t8~~ 

(57,304) s 1- 86,014 



'· 

VAST£WATER TREATMENT PLANT USED AND USEFVt. pATA 

Docket No. 960984-SU Uti.Uty North Peninsula Date Nov . 96 

1) Capacity of Plant 

2) Maximum Day Flow 

3) Average Daily Flow 

4) Fire Flow Requirements 

~) Margin R~serve . 
*Not to exceed 20\ of 
pre.sent custot~ers 

_______ _.2~.~1~0:.., • .:=,00~0~- gallons per day 

\53.000 gallons pe r day 

128.000 gallons per day 

NOT APPLI CAB I,£ g11J lons por day 

________ .J!8~8..Ll.!...7 __ gllllons per day 

a) Test Year Custo•ers in ERC's - Begin 414 End 430 Av . 42.2 

b) Custo•er Crowth Using Regression Analysis in ERC's 
for Most Recent ~Years Including Test Year 19 . '• ER<;•,. 

c ) Com;c.ructlon Th1c for Additional Capa~;:ity 1. ~ Years 

(b) x (c) (a) -LJ - _..:!8~·.2.8l.LJ7~ gallons per day 

6) Excessive Infiltration none fouo4 gallons per day 

a) Total Amount __ _ gallons eer day --' of Av. D11lly t'low 

b) Retu;onable Allount __ _ gallons per day __ , of Av . Daily Flow 

c) Excess! ve Allount __ _ gallons per day --' of Av . Dally Flow 

PERCENT USEQ AND USEt'UI. FORMUI.A 

I o> + < ~> - 6 
1 - __!i_ \ Used and Useful 

Stanley D. Rieger Engineer 

-29-

• 



' I 

• 
AttachiHnt •a• 

WAST£WATER COLLECTION SYST£H USED AND USEFY!. DAIA 

Docket No . 960984 - SU Utility North fenlnsul11 IJ11I •· fluv . 'Ito 

1) Capacity __!tj!1 ERC's (NI.IIIber of potential custo11ers without expansion) 

2) 

)) 

NUIIIber of I£ii XJ6I Connections 422 ERC's 

a) Begin Test Year 414 ERC's 

b) End Test Year 4)0 ERC's 

c) Average Test Year 422 ERC'Ii 

Hargill Restt rve (Not to exceed 19,!! ERC's 
20\ of present custot~ers) 

a) Cust~r Growth Using Regression Analysis in ERC's for Host Recent 
5 Years Including Test Year 19,4 ERC's 

c) Construction Ti.a for Additional Capacity ------~~~~~0~--- Years 

(a) x (b) - ______ ... u .... ,o.;:!!r--- ERC's Margin Reserve 

<2 + )) 
1 

P£RCf.NT USED AND USEFUL FORMULA 

- !i use 100 \ Used and Useful 

Stanley D, Rieger Engineer 

.)Q. 


	11-1 No. - 3626
	11-1 No. - 3627
	11-1 No. - 3628
	11-1 No. - 3629
	11-1 No. - 3630
	11-1 No. - 3631
	11-1 No. - 3632
	11-1 No. - 3633
	11-1 No. - 3634
	11-1 No. - 3635
	11-1 No. - 3636
	11-1 No. - 3637
	11-1 No. - 3638
	11-1 No. - 3639
	11-1 No. - 3640
	11-1 No. - 3641
	11-1 No. - 3642
	11-1 No. - 3643
	11-1 No. - 3644
	11-1 No. - 3645
	11-1 No. - 3646
	11-1 No. - 3647
	11-1 No. - 3648
	11-1 No. - 3649
	11-1 No. - 3650
	11-1 No. - 3651
	11-1 No. - 3652
	11-1 No. - 3653
	11-1 No. - 3654
	11-1 No. - 3655
	11-1 No. - 3656
	11-1 No. - 3657



